

## Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc.

PO Box 25391, Portland, Oregon 97298-0391 Voicemail - (503) 892-2897 Email - goldenbondrescue@yahoo.com www.goldenbondrescue.com

Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. - First to Adopt (F2A) Program Agreement

Please mail completed agreement to: Jude Fulghum, 55510 Lazy River Dr., Sunriver, OR 97707

THE UNDERSIGNED (hereinafter referred to as the "F	2A Family") hereby agrees to abide by the "Terms of F2A" set down below	I
for (dog name	_, Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc., (dog #)	,
who is currently enrolled in the First to Adopt Program.		

- 1. Ownership: Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc., retains entire ownership of said rescue dog until the dog is officially adopted.
- 2. **Return:** If for any reason, the F2A Family fails to comply with all the terms and conditions of the Agreement or is no longer interested or able to continue as the F2A for the dog, the dog must be returned to Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc.
- 3. Duration of Program: The F2A period shall last typically three weeks, or until completion of all required vaccinations and veterinary work. This period may be shortened at the request of the foster and upon approval by the Director of the Adoption Team if all medical needs have been met. If the F2A decides they do not want to adopt the rescue dog they agree to keep the dog until a suitable adoptive home can be found.
- **4. Transfer of Ownership:** When all medical work is done, the F2A will have first opportunity to adopt the rescue dog if agreed upon by the GBR Medical Coordinator and the GBR Adoption Coordinator.
- 5. Health Program: Golden Bond Rescue will continue to be responsible for all medical care required by the F2A dog. The F2A family agrees to obtain permission from Golden Bond Rescue prior to taking the rescue dog to the veterinarian. The F2A family will only use an approved Golden Bond Rescue veterinarian and agrees to give the rescue dog only medications prescribed by the veterinarian. The F2A family agrees to follow all veterinarian prescribed treatments. If a medical emergency occurs, the F2A family is allowed to take the rescue dog to an emergency veterinary clinic for treatment but must notify Golden Bond Rescue immediately after the rescue dog is stabilized
- 6. Unleashed Areas, Vehicles, and Dog Parks: The F2A family agrees not to take said dog off-leash in any unfenced areas. The F2A family also agrees to keep the rescue dog inside the house when no one is home to supervise it. The F2A family agrees not to take the dog to dog parks fenced or unfenced. Said dog will, under no circumstances, be transported in the bed of an open-bed pickup truck or in any similarly unsecured manner.
- 7. **Identification:** Said dog will wear at all times a collar with the following tags: 1) Golden Bond Rescue ID tag, 2) Name tag with the F2A family's home address and telephone number and, 3) Microchip ID tag (if provided).

- 8. Reservation of Rights: Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc. reserves the right to require meetings with the F2A family at least once monthly, but up to twice monthly, to evaluate said dog's progress. These meetings will provide Golden Bond Rescue with the data necessary to evaluate the rescue dog's progress and make changes or suggestions, if necessary. If the terms and conditions of the Agreement are not upheld by the F2A family, and/or if any misrepresentations are made by the F2A family during the entire First-to-Adopt period of the rescue dog, Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc., reserves the right to terminate the Agreement, at which time the F2A family must return the rescue dog to Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc.
- 9. Attorney's Fees and Costs: Should it become necessary for Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc., to take legal action to recover the rescue dog or otherwise enforce the provisions of the Agreement, the Undersigned F2A family agrees to pay all court costs and reasonable attorney's fees.

NOTE: Please do not hesitate to contact Golden Bond Rescue of Oregon, Inc., if you have questions, concerns, or behavioral issues of any kind with the F2A dog.

SIGNED on the	day of		201
	F2A(s) name(s)	F2A(s) signature(s)	
	F2A(s) address, phone	e number(s), and e-mail address(es)	



## LIABILITY WAIVER First-to-Adopt (F2A) Program

I/we understand some dogs entering Golden Bond Rescue may have unknown or abusive backgrounds. Surrendering owners, other rescue individuals or even shelters may also lie to Golden Bond Rescue about their dog's traits or temperament. I/we therefore understand Golden Bond Rescue can make no representations to us about the traits or temperament of a Golden Bond Rescue dog with which we interact or host through the F2A Program. As such, I/we hereby hold Golden Bond Rescue, as well as its volunteers, directors and officers, harmless for any personal injury or property damage any Golden Bond Rescue dog may cause which we accept into our home as a new potential family member. This includes us, our family members and other family companion animals, and the public in general. I/we also agree to fully indemnify Golden Bond Rescue for any third-party liability for any Golden Bond Rescue dog while in my/our care, control and custody.

F2A Program Participant(s) Print :	
F2A Program Participant(s) (Signature):	
Date Signed:	

F2A Liability Waiver Updated: 4/1/2018